NATI ONAL RAlI LROAD ADJUSTMENT BOARD
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TH RD DI VI SI ON Docket Nunmber Ms-25511

Paul c. cartes. Referee

(John Stypula

PARTI ES TO DI SPUTE: (
(Consolidated Rail Corporation

STATEMENT COF CLAIM

"(A) Caimis hereby filed in behalf of nyself John Stypula
(Cainmant) because Carrier violated Rule 18 (d) of the BRAC/Conrail Schedul ed
Rul es Agreement dated July 1, 1979, The RRR Act of 1973, Section 701 of the
Northeast Rai | Service Act of 1981 and others when on February 2, 1982 Carrier
disallowed claimant Stypula, a senior and protcted enpl oyee to displace M. W
E. Schach, a junior an unprotected enpl oyee from position #532, Damage
I nspector, Freight Caim Dept., Youngstown, Chio per phone conversation wth
M. K E Signor, Dist. supr., Freight Inspections, Ceveland, Chio and follow
up note fromM. Signor dated 2/8/82.

(B) Claimant Stypula now request that he be paid the difference that
position #532 earns and what claimant earns on his present position or any
subsequent position that claimant may work until clainmant's displacenent
request on position #532 is allowed.

{C) This claimis submtted in accordance With Rule 45 (a) of the
Schedul ed Rzles Agreement and shoul d be allowed. "

OPI NION OF BOARD: From our review of the record, it is clear that Cainant's
(Petitioner herein) dispute with the Carrier hinges upon an
Agreenent dated February 14, 1980, between the Carrier's Senior Director-Labor
Rel ations, for the Carrier, and the General Chairman, Brotherhood of Railway,
Airline and Steanship COerks, for the Enployes, which Agreenent provide prior
rights to former Enployes of the Railroad Perishable |nspection Agency (RPIA)
on new y established inspection positions, one such position being designated
as Position 532, Damage |nspector, Freight O aim Department, Youngstown, Ohio.
The C aimant requested that he be permitted to displace onto Position 532, but
was not pernitted to do so.

The Agreement of February 14, 1980, has been made a part of the
record.

The Petitioner alleges a violation of the scheduled Rul es Agreenent
dated July 1, 1979, challenges the validity of the February 14, 1980,
Agreement, and alleges a violation of the RRR Act of 1973 and Section 701 of
the Northeast Rail Service Act of 1981.

The attention of the Board has been called to Rule é0fa) of the
Schedul e Agreenment of July 1, 1979, which provides:
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"(a} Exception to any rule or rules in this Agreenent will be made
only by agreenment, in witing, between the Senior Director-Labor
Rel ati ons and the General Chairnman."

The Agreerent of February 14, 1980, cane within the above Rule 60(a)
of the Schedul e Agreenent.

We find no violation of the Agreement of February 14, 1980. Any
question concerning the validity of that Agreement is not one for decisian by
this Board. The Railway Labor Act creating this Board linmts its authority to
"interpretation or application® of the Agreement as witten. W have no
authorization or jurisdiction to determne the validity of contracts nor to
exam ne the credentials of the Parties who hawe been properly certified to nake
those Agreenents. See First Division Award No. 21459, Fourth pivisian Award
No. 2967 and Third Division Awvard No. 21926. Likew se, the Board has no
authority to interpret the Regional Rail Reorganization Act of 1973.

W find no violation of the Agreement as witten. The claimw I,
therefore, be denied.

FI NDINGS: The Third Division of the Adjustment Board, after giving the parties
to this dispute due notice of hearing thereon, and upon the whole

record and all the evidence, finds and hol ds:

That the Carrier and the Enployes involved in this dispute are
respectively Carrier and EmpIloyes Wi thin the neaning of the Railway Labor Act,

as approved June 21, 1934,

That this Division of the Adjustment Board has jurisdiction over the
di spute involved herein; and

That the Agreement was not viol ated.
A WARD
C ai m deni ed.

NATI ONAL RAI LROAD ADJUSTMENT BQARD
By Order of Third Division

Attest:
Nancy m: - Executive Secretary

Dated at Chicago, Illinois, this 26th day of July 1985.



